Court File No. CV-129783-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

B E T W E E N:

COMERICA BANK

Applicant

- and –

PRECISION – TECH LIMITED

Respondent

SUPPLEMENTARY MOTION RECORD

(returnable April 24, 2013)

Date: April 17, 2013

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers & Solicitors BCE Place, Suite 1800, P.O. Box 754 181 Bay Street Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T9

Sanjeev Mitra - LSUC#: 37934U Tel: 416.863.1500 Fax: 416.863.1515

Sam Babe (LSUC # 48498B)

Tel: (416) 865-7718 Fax: (416) 863-1515 E-mail: <u>sbabe@airdberlis.com</u>

Lawyers for Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc.

TO THE SERVICE LIST

SERVICE LIST

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK

AND STONE, LLP Barristers & Solicitors 300-443 Ouellette Avenue P.O. Box 1390 Windsor, Ontario N9A 6R4

John D. Leslie

Telephone: 519.977.1555 Facsimile: 519.977.1565 E-mail: <u>leslie@millercanfield.com</u>

Lawyers for the Applicant

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Box 40, Commerce Court West 199 Bay Street, Suite 2800 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9

Linc Rogers

Telephone: 416.863.4168 Email: <u>LINC.ROGERS@blakes.com</u>

Jenna Willis Telephone: 416.863.3348 Email: JENNA.WILLIS@blakes.com

Lawyers for Allison Transmission, Inc.

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Box 40, Commerce Court West 199 Bay Street, Suite 2800 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9

Steven Weisz

Telephone: 416.863.2616 Facsimile: 416.863.2653 Email: steven.weisz@blakes.com

Lawyer for Caterpillar Inc.

MINDEN GROSS LLP 2200-145 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 4G2

David T. Ullmann

Telephone: 416.369.4148 Fax: 416.864.9223 Email: <u>DUllmann@mindengross.com</u>

Lawyers for Hoerbiger Fine Stamping Inc.

PRECISION-TECH LIMITED

c/o **Cohen Highley LLP** One London Place 255 Queens Avenue, 11th Floor London, ON N6A 5R8

Frank Highley

Telephone: 519.672.9330 Facsimile: 519.672.5960 Email: <u>highley@cohenhighley.com</u>

Lawyers for Precision-Tech Limited and Unitech Inc.

MERITOR HEAVY VEHICLE SYSTEMS LLC c/o CHAITONS LLP 5000 Yonge Street 10th Floor

Toronto, ON M2N 7E9

Harvey Chaiton

Telephone: 416.218.1129 Facsimile: 416.218.1849 Email: <u>harvey@chaitons.com</u>

Lawyers for Meritor Heavy Vehicle Systems LLC

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

The Exchange Tower 130 King Street West, Suite 3400 Toronto, ON M5X 1K6

Diane Winters

 Tel:
 416. 973.3172

 Fax:
 416.973.0810

 Email:
 diane.winters@justice.gc.ca

ONTARIO MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Office of Legal Services

PO Box 620 33 King Street West, 6th Floor Oshawa, ON L1H 8E9

Kevin J. O'Hara

Email: kevin.ohara@ontario.ca

DUFF & PHELPS CANADA RESTRUCTURING INC.

Bay Adelaide Centre 333 Bay Street 14th Floor Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2R2

Bobby Koffman

Email: Bobby.Kofman@duffandphelps.com

David Sieradzki

David.Sieradzki@duffandphelps.com

In its capacity as Receiver of Precision-Tech Limited

NATIONAL LEASING GROUP INC.

1525 Buffalo Place Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1L9

ALLY CREDIT CANADA LIMITED

P.O. Box 5000, Station D Etobicoke, Ontario, M9A 5E3 **XEROX CANADA LTD** 33 Bloor St. E. 3rd Floor

Toronto, Ontario M4W 3H1

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA INC.

100-1235 North Service Road W. Oakville, Ontario, L6M 2W2

GE CANADA EQUIPMENT FINANCING G.P.

2300 Meadowvale Blvd., Suite 100 Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5P9

12732985.3

INDEX

Court File No. CV-129783-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

B E T W E E N:

COMERICA BANK

Applicant

- and –

PRECISION – TECH LIMITED

Respondent

MOTION RECORD

TabDocument

1. AMENDED Notice of Motion

A. Draft Order

TAB 1

4

Court File No. CV-12-9783-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:

COMERICA BANK

Applicant

- and -

PRECISION-TECH LIMITED

Respondent

<u>AMENDED</u> NOTICE OF MOTION (returnable April 24, 2013)

Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. ("**Duff & Phelps**"), in its capacity as the Courtappointed receiver (in such capacity, the "**Receiver**"), without security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of Precision-Tech Limited (the "**Debtor**"), will make a motion to a judge of the Court on Wednesday, April 24, 2013 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon after that time as the motion can be heard, at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally.

THE MOTION IS FOR an Order, substantially in the form attached hereto as Schedule "A", including, among other things:

(a) if necessary, abridging the time for service and filing of this notice of motion and the motion record or, in the alternative, dispensing with same;

· i

- (c) approving the fifth report of the Receiver dated April 16, 2013 (the "Fifth Report") and approving the actions of the Receiver described therein;
- (d) approving the Receiver's fees and disbursements, as set out in the Affidavit of David Sieradzki sworn April 16, 2013 (the "Sieradzki Affidavit"), in the amount of \$618,464.00 for fees and disbursements (excluding HST);
- (e) approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver's legal counsel, Aird & Berlis LLP ("A&B") as set out in the Affidavit of Christine Doyle sworn April April 15, 2013 (the "Doyle Affidavit"), in the amounts of \$107,605 for fees and disbursements (excluding HST);
- (f) approving the Fee Accrual as defined in the Fifth Report for fees incurred or to be incurred to completion of the administration of the receivership of the Debtor;
- (g) discharging Duff & Phelps as Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of the Debtor;
- (h) releasing Duff & Phelps from any and all liability, save and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on the Receiver's part; and
- (i) such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

(a) pursuant to an Order of this Honourable Court dated July 10, 2012 (the "Receivership Order"), Duff & Phelps was appointed as receiver, without security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of the Debtor (the "Property");

- (b) the Receivership Order directs and empowers the Receiver to report to the Court in respect of these proceedings at such times and intervals as the Receiver may deem appropriate;
- (c) the Receiver has filed with the Court its Fifth Report outlining, among other things, (i) the actions of the Receiver since its Fourth Report, dated January 7, 2013, (ii) the Receiver's realizations and distributions in these proceedings, (iii) the Receiver's professional fees, and (iv) the remaining funds in the Receiver's account and the Receiver's proposed distribution thereof;
- (d) the Receiver has completed its mandate and now wishes to obtain its discharge subject to the terms of the draft order attached as schedule A to the notice of motion;
- (e) <u>the confidential appendices to the Third and Fourth reports of the Receiver no</u> longer need to remain sealed;
- (f) the Receiver and its counsel, A&B, have incurred fees and expenses in their capacity as either Receiver or counsel thereto, which fees and expenses require the approval of this Honourable Court pursuant to the Receivership Order;
- (g) the Receivership Order authorizes the Receiver to pass its accounts from time to time, and to include any necessary solicitor fees and disbursements in the passing of accounts;
- (h) the terms and conditions of the Receivership Order; and
- (i) the Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 194, as amended; and
- (j) the other grounds set out in the Fifth Report; and,
- (k) such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

2. **THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE** will be used at the hearing of the motion:

- (a) the Fifth Report, filed
- (b) The Sieradzki Affidavit, filed
- (c) The Doyle Affidavit, filed; and
- (d) such further and other material as counsel may submit and this Honourable Court may permit.

Date: April 17, 2013

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Brookfield Place 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 Toronto, ON M5J 2T9

Sanjeev P.R. Mitra (LSUC # 37934U) Tel: (416) 865-3085 Fax: (416) 863-1515 E-mail: <u>smitra@airdberlis.com</u>

Sam Babe (LSUC # 49498B) Tel: (416) 865-7718 Fax: (416) 863-1515 E-mail: <u>sbabe@airdberlis.com</u>

Lawyers for Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc.

TO: ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

- and -

PRECISION-TECH LIMITED

Applicant

Respondent

Court File No. CV-12-9783-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

Proceedings commenced at Toronto

NOTICE OF MOTION

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Brookfield Place 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 P.O. Box 754 Toronto, ON M5J 2T9

Sanjeev P.R. Mitra (LSUC # 37934U) Tel: (416) 865-3085 Fax: (416) 863-1515 E-mail: <u>smitra@airdberlis.com</u>

Sam Babe (LSUC # 48498B) Tel: (416) 865-7718 Fax: (416) 863-1515 E-mail: sbabe@airdberlis.com

Lawyers for Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc.

14432636.4

TAB A

Court File No. CV-12-9783-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

)

THE HONOURABLE

JUSTICE

WEDNESDAY, THE 24TH

DAY OF APRIL, 2013

BETWEEN:

COMERICA BANK

Applicant

- and -

PRECISION-TECH LIMITED

Respondent

ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. ("Duff & Phelps"), in its capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (in such capacity, the "Receiver"), without security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of Precision-Tech Limited (the "Debtor") for an order:

- approving the fifth report of the Receiver dated April 16, 2012 (the "Fifth Report") and the activities of the Receiver as set out therein;
- b) unsealing the confidential appendices to the Third and Fourth Reports of the Receiver;
- c) approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel;

- approving the distribution of the remaining proceeds available in the estate of the Debtor;
- e) discharging Duff & Phelps as Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of the Debtor, subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 7 of this Order; and
- f) releasing Duff & Phelps from any and all liability, as set out in paragraph 8 of this
 Order,

was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Fifth Report and the exhibits thereto, the Affidavit of Fees of David Sieradzki dated April 16, 2013, filed (the "**Sieradzki Affidavit**"), and the Affidavit of Fees of Christine Doyle dated April 15, 2013, filed (the "**Doyle Affidavit**" and together with the Sieradzki Affidavit, the "**Fee Affidavits**"), and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, counsel for Comerica Bank, _______ and no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although properly served as appears from the affidavit of Christine Doyle sworn April 17, 2013, filed;

1. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the time for service and filing of the notice of motion and the motion record is hereby abridged and validated so that this motion is properly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

2. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Fifth Report be and is hereby approved and the activities of the Receiver described therein be and are hereby approved.

3. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the confidential appendices to the Third and Fourth Reports of the Receiver be and are hereby unsealed.

4. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver as set out in the Sieradzki Affidavit, in the amount of \$618,464.00 (including HST be and the same are hereby approved.

5. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver's legal counsel, Aird & Berlis LLP, as set out in the Doyle Affidavit, in the amount of \$121,538.80 (including HST), be and the same are hereby approved.

6. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Fee Accrual (as defined in the Fifth Report) be and the same is hereby approved.

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that upon the Receiver filing a certificate substantially in the form attached as Schedule "A" hereto (the "Receiver's Certificate") certifying that it has completed all matters to be attended to in connection with the Receivership to the satisfaction of the Receiver, Duff & Phelps shall be discharged as Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of the Debtor, provided however that notwithstanding its discharge herein (a) the Receiver shall remain Receiver for the performance of such incidental duties as may be required to complete the administration of the receivership herein, and (b) the Receiver shall continue to have the benefit of the provisions of all Orders made in this proceeding, including all approvals, protections and stays of proceedings in favour of Duff & Phelps in its capacity as Receiver.

8. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that, effective upon filing of the Receiver's Certificate pursuant to paragraph 7 of this Order, Duff & Phelps is hereby released and discharged from any and all liability that Duff & Phelps now has or may hereafter have by reason of, or in any way arising out of, the acts or omissions of Duff & Phelps while acting in its capacity as Receiver herein, save and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on

3

the Receiver's part. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Duff & Phelps is hereby forever released and discharged from any and all liability relating to matters that were raised, or which could have been raised, in the within receivership proceedings, save and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on the Receiver's part.

Schedule "A" to Discharge Order – Form of Receiver's Certificate

Court File No. CV-12-9783-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

B E T W E E N:

COMERICA BANK

Applicant

- and -

PRECISION-TECH LIMITED

Respondent

RECEIVER'S CERTIFICATE

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Justice Pattillo of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the "**Court**") dated July 10, 2012, Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. ("**Duff & Phelps**") was appointed as the receiver (the "**Receiver**"), without security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of Precision-Tech Limited (the "**Debtor**").

B. Pursuant to an Order of the Court dated April 24, 2013 (the "**Discharge Order**"), Duff & Phelps was discharged as Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of the Debtor to be effective upon the filing by the Receiver with the Court of a certificate confirming that the Receiver has completed the activities described in the Fifth Report and all matters to be attended to in connection with the Receivership have been provided for to the satisfaction of the Receiver.

C. Unless otherwise indicated herein, terms with initial capitals have the meanings set out in the Discharge Order.

THE RECEIVER CERTIFIES that the Receiver has completed all matters to be attended to in connection with the Receivership to the satisfaction of the Receiver.

DUFF & PHELPS CANADA RESTRUCTURING INC., solely in its capacity as court-appointed receiver of the assets, undertaking and property of Precision-Tech Limited, and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Per:

Name: Title:

Applicant

- and - PRECISION-TECH LIMITED

Respondent

Court File No. CV-12-9783-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

Proceedings commenced at Toronto

ORDER

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Brookfield Place 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 P.O. Box 754 Toronto, ON M5J 2T9

Sanjeev Mitra (LSUC # 37934U) Tel: (416) 865-3085 Fax: (416) 863-1515 E-mail: smitra@airdberlis.com

Sam Babe (LSUC # 49498B) Tel: (416) 865-7718 Fax: (416) 863-1515 E-mail: <u>sbabe@airdberlis.com</u>

Lawyers for Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as Receiver of Precision-Tech Limited

14398460.5

COMERICA BANK

Applicant

and

PRECISION-TECH LIMITED

Respondents

Court File No. CV-129783-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

Proceedings commenced at Toronto

SUPPLEMENTARY MOTION RECORD

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Brookfield Place Suite 1800, Box 754 181 Bay Street Toronto, ON M5J 2T9

Sanjeev Mitra - LSUC#: 37934U Tel: 416.863.1500 Fax: 416.863.1515 E-mail: smitra@airdberlis.com

Sam Babe (LSUC # 48498B) Tel: (416) 865-7718 Fax: (416) 863-1515 E-mail: sbabe@airdberlis.com

Solicitors for the Receiver, Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc.

14490592.1